Balance sheet exposure to foreign
exchange risk (1 325) 228 - Not

applicable
Not

applicable

31 December 2015 Functional currency items Foreign currency items
EUR USD GBP CZK PLN

Trade and other receivables 376 92 - 58 89
Cash and cash equivalents 375 38 - 101 537

The Synthos S.A. Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the 12 months ended 31 December 2016
(in PLN millions unless stated otherwisej)

61
The introduction and the additional notes and explanations constitute an integral part of the consolidated financial
statements

Trade and other payables (203) (48) - (65) (93)
Bond and loan liabilities (1 702) - - (4) -
Balance sheet exposure to foreign
exchange risk (1 154) 82 - Not

applicable
Not

applicable

The Group conducted a sensitivity analysis of financial instruments denominated in foreign
currencies to changes in foreign exchange rates. The table below shows the impact which
a 10% strengthening or weakening of the functional currencies in respect of all the
currencies as at the balance sheet date would have on the profit or loss. The analysis was
conducted on the assumption that all other variables, such as interest rates, are held
constant.

31 December 2016 31 December 2015
+10 p.p. -10 p.p. +10 p.p. -10 p.p.

Effect on net profit/loss
USD 23 (23) 8 (8)
EUR (133) 133 (115) 115
Effect on equity
USD 23 (23) 8 (8)
EUR (133) 133 (115) 115

Price risk

The Group’s exposure to changes in market prices concerns mainly holdings of shares
listed on the NYSE EURONEXT.

Available-for-sale financial assets
2016 2015

As at 1 January 6 133
Decrease as a result of sale of shares* - (120)
Valuation recognised in the revaluation reserve - (7)
As at 31 December 6 6

*In 2015 the Capital Group sold the shares of Echo investment S.A. for an amount of PLN
121 million. The PLN 42 million profit from the sale is recognised in the statement of
comprehensive income under the “Gain on sale of available-for-sale financial assets”.

 In 2015, a PLN 7 million loss from remeasurement was recognised in other
comprehensive income and, simultaneously, the cumulative gain of PLN 42 million
recognised in the revaluation reserve was transferred due to the sale of shares.

Schedule of shares held 2016 Number of shares
Value in PLN

million

 - Global BioEnergies 59 625 6
Total 59 525 6